PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5187886

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT
SEQUENCE:	2

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
VEEVO	10/01/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ALLEGRO DVT2
Street Address:	15 AVENUE DU GRANIER
City:	MEYLAN
State/Country:	FRANCE
Postal Code:	38240

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9706203
Patent Number:	10027979

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)646-8646

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6176468000

Email: patents_jamesM@wolfgreenfield.com

Correspondent Name: JAMES H. MORRIS

Address Line 1: WOLF, GREENFIELD & SACKS, P.C.

Address Line 2: 600 ATLANTIC AVENUE

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02210

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	D0445.70005-6US00
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MICHELLE QUINN
SIGNATURE:	/Michelle Quinn/
DATE SIGNED:	10/15/2018

Total Attachments: 8

source=D044570005-6US00-ASI-JHM#page1.tif source=D044570005-6US00-ASI-JHM#page2.tif source=D044570005-6US00-ASI-JHM#page3.tif

PATENT 505141121 REEL: 047164 FRAME: 0417

source=D044570005-6US00-ASI-JHM#page4.tif source=D044570005-6US00-ASI-JHM#page5.tif source=D044570005-6US00-ASI-JHM#page6.tif source=D044570005-6US00-ASI-JHM#page7.tif source=D044570005-6US00-ASI-JHM#page8.tif

Traduction

Reiterative assignment agreement

BETWEEN

VEEVO, formerly known as ALLEGRO DVT, a simplified joint stock company whose registered office is at 15 Avenue du Granier, 38240 MEYLAN, registered with the Grenoble Trade and Companies Register under number 450 838 008,

Represented by Mrs Isabelle Perroux, president,

Hereinafter referred to as "the ASSIGNOR",

ON THE ONE HAND

AND

ALLEGRO DVT2, formerly known as SEMIVIDEO, a simplified joint stock company, whose registered office is at 15 Avenue du Granier, 38240 MEYLAN, registered with the Grenoble Trade and Companies Register under number 817 423 957,

Represented by Mr Nouar Hamze, president,

Hereinafter referred to as "the ASSIGNEE"

ON THE OTHER HAND.

PREAMBLE:

Pursuant to a private agreement dated June 30, 2016 (hereinafter the "Partial Asset Contribution Agreement"), ALLEGRO DVT, a simplified joint stock company, whose registered office is at 15 Avenue du Granier, 38240 MEYLAN, registered at the Grenoble Trade and Companies Register under number 450 838 008, made a contribution to SEMIVIDEO, a simplified joint stock company, whose registered office is at 15 Avenue du Granier, 38240 MEYLAN, registered at the Grenoble Trade and Companies Register under N°817 423 957, of all the assets composing its complete Branch of Activity in the field of "semiconductors", including the "full and entire ownership or the right of use of patents, industrial property rights, intellectual property rights, trademarks, domain names, web sites, trade or service which could be owned by "ALLEGRO DVT" as well as the tricks of the trade, technical knowledge whether patented or not and any know-how relating to the Branch of Activity" (hereinafter the Partial Asset Contribution Agreement).

During its Extraordinary General Meeting of October 1, 2016, ALLEGRO DVT approved, in the first resolution, the Partial Asset Contribution Agreement to SEMIVIDEO and, in the third resolution, decided to modify its corporate name into "VEEVO".

During its Extraordinary General Meeting of October 1, 2016, SEMIVIDEO approved, in the second resolution, the Partial Asset Contribution Agreement of ALLEGRO DVT and, in the fourth resolution, decided to change its corporate name into "ALLEGRO DVT2".

In order to proceed with the recordal of the Partial Asset Contribution Agreement of June 30, 2016, the Parties decided to execute this reiterative assignment agreement.

IT HAS BEEN AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

Article 1 -Scope of the Agreement

Notwithstanding any provision of the Partial Asset Contribution Agreement of June 30, 2016, the ASSIGNOR and the ASSIGNEE hereby reiterate and confirm, as necessary, that:

The purpose of the Partial Asset Contribution Agreement is the assignment by the ASSIGNOR to the ASSIGNEE of the Patents and the Trademark listed in Schedule 1 as well as all the rights attached thereto, including the priority rights, without any reservation or exception.

The ASSIGNOR assigns and transfers, without reservation or exception, to the ASSIGNEE which accepts, all its property and enjoyment rights on the Patents and the Trademark.

The ASSIGNEE shall be the owner of the aforementioned rights and shall have the full and entire enjoyment thereof. The ASSIGNOR also assigns to the ASSIGNEE all rights to bring legal proceedings for past acts of infringement which are not time-barred on the date of this agreement.

As a result of the assignment recorded hereinabove, the ASSIGNEE, solely as a result of the Partial Asset Contribution Agreement, replaces the ASSIGNOR with regard to all the rights, actions and liens inherent to the Patents and the Trademark.

Article 2 Warranties and liabilities

The ASSIGNOR represents and warrants that it is the owner of the aforesaid rights and it can freely assign the same to the ASSIGNEE.

The ASSIGNOR shall refrain from relying on any earlier rights or invention, and any means, technology or technical process, irrespective of the type or medium thereof, regardless of whether they are covered by industrial property rights or otherwise, which the ASSIGNOR held in its own right prior to the date hereof or which it has acquired in its own right at a later date, against the ASSIGNEE in the scope of the use of the Patents and the Trademark.

Article 3 Costs and recordal

All the costs, fees and rights payable for all the formalities in relation to the assignment of the Patents and the Trademark shall be borne by the ASSIGNEE.

This assignment will be recorded, at the ASSIGNEE's diligence and expenses, to the Registers of Patents and Trademarks of Industrial Property Offices in countries or regions where the Patents and the Trademark are filed.

To proceed with the recordal of this Agreement and make it mentioned wherever necessary, all powers are given to the bearer of a copy hereof.

Article 4 -Governing law - Disputes

This reiterative agreement is subject to French law. Any dispute concerning the validity, interpretation and/or execution of this Agreement, shall be submitted, failing

amicable settlement, to the exclusive jurisdiction of the Tribunal de Grande Instance of Paris.

Article 5 -Effective date

This reiterative agreement of assignment comes into force on the last date of signature by the Parties.

Executed in Meylan, in two originals.

Date:

VEEVO

Date:

ALLEGRO DVT2

ACTE REITERATIF DE CESSION

ENTRE LES SOUSSIGNES

VEEVO, anciennement dénommée ALLEGRO DVT, société par actions simplifiée. dont le siège social est situé au 15 Avenue du Granier, 38240 MEYLAN, immatriculée au Registre du Commerce et des Sociétés de Grenoble sous le numéro 450 838 008.

Représentée aux fins des présentes par Madame Isabelle PERROUX, présidente,

Ci-après dénommée « la CEDANTE ».

D'UNE PART

ET

ALLEGRO DVT2, anciemement dénommée SEMIVIDEO, société par actions simplifiée, dont le siège social est stiné au 15 Avenue du Granier, 38240 MEYLAN, immatriculée au Registre du Commerce et des Sociétés de Grenoble sous le numéro 817 423 957.

Représentée aux fins des présentes par Monsieur Nouar HAMZE, président,

Ci-après dénommée « la CESSIONNAIRE »

D'AUTRE PART.

PREAMBULE:

Par acte sous seing privé en date du 30 juin 2016 (ci après le Traité d'Apport Partiel d'Actifs), la société ALLEGRO DVT, société par actions simplifiée, dont le siège social est situé au 15 Avenue du Granier, 38240 MEYLAN, immatriculée au Registre du Commerce et des Sociétés de Grenoble sous le numéro 450 838 008, a apporté à la société SEMIVIDEO, société par actions simplifiée, dont le siège social est situé au 15 Avenue du Granier, 38240 MEYLAN, immatriculée au Registre du Commerce et des Sociétés de Grenoble sous le N° 817 423 957, tous ses éléments d'actifs composant sa branche complète d'activité dans le domaine de « Semiconducteurs », incluant la « propriété pletre et entière ou le droit d'usage de brevets, droits de propriété industrielle, droits de propriété intellectuelle, de marques de fabrique, de nom de domaine, de site internet, de commerce ou de service dont la société ALLEGRO DVT pourrait disposer ainsi que les tours de main, connaissances techniques brevetées ou non et tout savoir jaire se ropportant à la Branche d'Activité » (ci-après le Traité d'Apport Partiel d'Actifs).

Lors de son Assemblée Générale Extraordinaire du 1er octobre 2016, la société ALLEGRO DVT a approuvé, dans sa première résolution, le Traité d'Apport Partiel d'Actifs à la société SEMIVIDEO et, dans sa troisième résolution, de modifier sa dénomination sociale en « VEEVO ».

Lors de son Assemblée Générale Extraordinaire du 1er octobre 2016, la société SEMIVIDEO à approuvé, dans sa deuxième résolution, le Traité d'Apport Partiel d'Actifs de la société ALLEGRO DVT et, dans sa quatrième résolution, décidé de modifier sa dénomination sociale en «ALLEGRO DVT2».

PATENT

REEL: 047164 FRAME: 0422

Pour les besoins de l'inscription du Traité d'Apport Partiel d'Actifs du 30 juin 2016, les l'arties ont décidé d'établir le présent acte rétiératif de cession.

IL A ETE EXPOSE, DECLARE ET CONVENU CE QUI SUIT :

Article 1 - Objet du contrat

Sans préjudice des dispositions du Traité d'Apport Partiel d'Actifs du 30 juin 2016, la CEDANTE et la CESSIONNAIRE confirment et réitérent en tant que de besoin que :

Le Traité d'Apport Partiel d'Actifs a pour objet la cession par la CEDANTE au profit de la CESSIONNAIRE des Brevets et de la Marque listés en Annexe 1 ainsi que lous les droits affèrents, y compris le droit de priorité, sans accune exception ni réserve.

La CEDANTE cède et transfère, sans exception ni réserve, à la CESSIONNAIRE qui accepte, tous les droits de propriété et de jouissance qu'elle détient sur les Brevets et la Marque.

La CESSIONNAIRE sera propriétaire des droits susvisés et en aura la jouissance pleine et entière. La CEDANTE cècle également à la CESSIONNAIRE tous les droits de poursuite judiciaire pour les faits de contrefaçon antérieurs et non prescrits à la date du présent acte.

En conséquence de la cession ci-dessus constatée, la CESSIONNAIRE se trouve par le seul fait du Traité d'Apport Partiel d'Actife, subrogée à la CEDANTE dans tous les droits, actions et privilèges inhérents aux Brevets et à la Marque.

Article 2 - Déclarations et garanties

La CEDANTE déclare et garantit être titulaire des droits de propriété précités et pouvoir librement les céder à la CESSIONNAIRE.

La CEDANTE s'interdit de faire valoir l'un quelconque de ses droits antérieurs ou invention ainsi que tout moyen, technologie ou procédé technique, quels qu'en soient la nature ou le support, qu'ils scient ou non couverts par des droits de propriété industrielle, que la CEDANTE possédait en propre antérieurement à la doite des présentes ou qu'elle aurait acquis en propre ultérieurement, à l'encoutre de la CESSIONNAIRE dans le cadre de l'exploitation des Brevets et de la Marque.

Article 3 - Frais et inscriptions

Tous frais, droits, taxes et honoraires dus pour toutes formalités relatives à la cession des Brevets et de la Marque seront à la charge de la CESSIONNAIRE.

La cession sera inscrite à la diligence et aux frais de la CESSIONNAIRE aux Registres des Brevets et Marques des Offices de Propriété Industrielle des pays ou région dans lesquels les Brevets et la Marque sont déposés.

Pour procéder à l'inscription du présent acte et pour le faire mentionner partout où besoin sera, tous pouvoirs sont donnés au porteur d'une copie des présentes.

Article 4 - Droit applicable - Litige

Le présent acte réitératif est soumis à la loi française. Toute difficulté concernant la validité, l'interprétation et/ou l'exécution du présent contrat, sera soumise, à défaut de résolution amiable, à la compétence exclusive du Tribunal de Grande Instance de Paris.

Article 5 - Date d'effet

Le présent acie réilératif de cession prend effet à la dernière date de signature par les Parties.

Fait à Meylan, en deux exemplaires originaux,

Date: 17 ROW 2019

VEEVO

Date:

ALLEGRO DVT2

A- Brevets

Référence Date de Numéro de Date de	* * * *	Numéro de Date de	0 2 2 2 3 3	Mumera de	Date d'accord /	/ Rumero / Harmed /		Etat du	Denomination
4053/44	dépőt	depôt	publication	gubilication	enregistrement	enregistrement			300 Mila
813071.82	20/07/2018	20,077,2015 15177493.2 1970272016	17/02/2016	7.0880E			tow latency video encoder	ŏ	(ALLEGRO DVT
813071 FR	25/07/2014	25/07/2014 14/57291 26/01/2016	29/01/2016	5024314	08/12/2017	14/57231	Codeur de video à fatble latence	ð	ALLEGRO DYT
813071.05	21/01/1018	21/07/2015 14/805120 28/01/2016	28,011/2016	2016-0029020 11/07/2017	11,07/2017	9706203	Low Latency Video Encoder	**************************************	ALLEGRO DVT
43 C/Of 16	20/07/2015	20/07/2015 15177495.7 27/01/2016	27/01/2016	2978219		eccesic	Variable rate video encoder	Š	ALLEISRO DVT
813072 FR	25/07/2314	25/07/2014 14/57729 29/01/2016	29/01/2016	3624313	08/12/2017	14/57223	Codeur de video a debit variable. Ox	Š	ALLEGRO DVT
813072 US	21/07/2015	21/07/2015 14/805152 28/01/2016	28/04/2016	2016-0023042 17,077,2018	17/87/2018	10027979	Variable rate video encoder	0%	ALLEGRO DVT
813163 89	24/02/2035	24/02/2015 15156320.2 82/09/2015	82/09/3015	2914005	14/12/2016	2814003	Sénerateur de Aw waeo	VALIDE	ALLEGRO DV7
813163 Ep BE	24/02/2035	24/02/2015 15156320.2 02/09/2015	02/09/2015	2914005	14/12/2016	2914005	Générateur de Rux vidéo	SS	ALLEGRO DVT
813163 EP FR	24/02/2015	24/02/2015 15156320.2 02/06/2015	02/08/2015	291,4005	14/12/2016	2914005	Générateur de flux vidéo	ð	ALLEGRO DVT
013163 EP G3	24/02/2015	24/03/2015 15156320.3 82/09/7015	82/08/2015	2914005	14/12/2016	2914005	Générateur de flux vidéo	×	ALLEGRO DAT
	26/02/2018	26/02/2015 14/632488			28/11/2017	9832488	Video stream generator	š	ALLEGRO DVT

https://bases-margies.inpl.E/Typo3_INPL_Marques/marques_fiche_res...

8- Marque

Notice complete

Motice complete

t innibun becordin gest value mapiline. ALLEGHIO 1947, dans bes suarquins en vaganas en Permess

· telebon conception

Margar Transport

Allegro

Manuser: Panaga 2077

Non-Marchinente

Chamiltonion de Mira ; 6

Produkti ek sanskom

9 inposition control to recomplianced, in translation, in reproduction or an advance, in translation in training in the control to the control

Chippenina (. M.) ECPRO CO.C., SOPRI, 15 Perinsin da Genrini, 10200, METODA, FFR (SIFICIA 4001 1010)

Nondoldink (deathraidink de la commynationen). R.J.EGHG 1971, 18 tronsp. des Grigori, 1820), MESSAN, FR.

Manters : \$725,536

Biology Villerian esteriores

Cook do directe (Estrectivistic estrecti : 2010/04/20

Lines des dingles, 176,015,000/66

SHICKERS

Problem 2010-10-04
Enright (2010-12)
Enright enrich and marketine (2010-10)

Source (ND)

PATENT REEL: 047164 FRAME: 0426

RECORDED: 10/15/2018